
22-1726

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARINA SOLIMAN, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SUBWAY FRANCHISE ADVERTISING FUND TRUST, LTD.,
Defendant-Appellee,

Does, 1 through 20, inclusive, and each of them.
Defendant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut in Case No. 3:19-cv-00592-JAM
Judge Jeffrey A. Meyer

APPELLANT MARINA SOLIMAN'S OPENING BRIEF

**LAW OFFICES OF TODD M.
FRIEDMAN, P.C.**

Todd M. Friedman (SBN 216752)
Adrian R. Bacon (SBN 280332)
21031 Ventura Blvd, Suite 340
Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Phone: 323-306-4234
Fax: 866-633-0228
tfriedman@toddfllaw.com
abacon@toddfllaw.com

WOCL & LEYDON, L.L.C.

Brenden P. Leydon, Esq. (CT16026)
80 Fourth Street
Stamford, CT 06905
Telephone: (203) 324-6164
Facsimile: (203) 324-1407
BLeydon@toohewocol.com
FEDERAL BAR NO.: CT16026
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

I. Soliman’s Allegations.....7

II. The District Court’s Order Dismissing the Complaint Without Leave to Amend15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT19

STANDARD OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENT23

I. Soliman Alleged a Plausible Claim that Subway Used an ATDS to Place Calls to her Cellular Telephone.....23

 A. What Is A Random Or Sequential Number Generator?24

 B. The District Court Misapplied *Facebook’s* ATDS Test.....27

 C. The District Court’s Ruling Conflicts with the Plain Language of the Statute and Ignores Half of the Supreme Court’s Test.....32

D. Legislative History and FCC Rulings Support Predictive Dialers Being an ATDS, and SMS Blasters are Programmed Using the Same Number Generator Functions.....	37
E. Courts After Facebook Have Agreed that Dialers do not Need to Self-Generate Telephone Numbers to be an ATDS	41
F. The District Court Erred Procedurally by Failing to Accept Plaintiff’s Allegations as True	46
II. Soliman’s Complaint Alleges Use of an Artificial Voice	49
A. Voice is an Ambiguous Term.....	51
B. Voice Should Be Interpreted Broadly.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21, 46
<i>Ashland Hosp. Corp. v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Dist. 1199 WV/KY/OH</i> , 708 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Atkinson v. Pro Custom Solar LCC</i> , No. SA-21-CV-178-OLG, 2021 WL 2669558 (W.D. Tex. June 16, 2021)	41, 47
<i>Barnett v. Bank of America</i> , 2021 WL 2187950 (W.D.N.C. May 28, 2021)	42
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21, 22, 46
<i>Bell v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 5:18-CV-00243-OLG, 2021 WL 1435264 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021)	47
<i>Borden v. eFinancial, LLC</i> , 53 F.4th 1230 (9 th . Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Brickman v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 17826875 (9 th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022) ..	43, 44, 45
<i>Callier v. GreenSky, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2688622 (W.D. TX May 20, 2021)	42
<i>Caplan v. Budget Van Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 220CV130JCMVCF, 2020 WL 4430966 (D. Nev. July 31, 2020)	55
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Team Equipment, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2014). 22,	

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009).....	32
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	36
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	passim
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	32
<i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Garner v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 3857786 (N.D. IL Aug. 30, 2021).....	42, 47
<i>Grome v. USAA Savings Bank</i> , No. 4:19-CV-3080, 2021 WL 3883713 (D. Neb. Aug. 31, 2021).....	29
<i>Gross v. GG Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00271-DMS-BGS, 2021 WL 2863623 (S.D. Cal. July 8, 2021).....	47
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	32
<i>Jance v. Home Run Offer LLC</i> , No. CV-20-00482-TUC-JGZ, 2021 WL 3270318 (D. Ariz. July 30, 2021).....	47
<i>Jance v. Homerun Offer LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3270318 (D. AZ July 30, 2021).....	42
<i>Libby v. National Republican Senatorial Committee</i> , 551 F.Supp.3d 724 (W.D. TX July 27, 2021).....	42
<i>MacDonald v. Brian Gubernick PLLC</i> , 2021 WL 5203107 (D. Az. Nov. 9, 2021)	42

<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Marriott v. National Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 462 (10 th Cir. 1952)	55
<i>McEwen v. National Rifle Association of America</i> , 2021 WL 5999274 (D. ME Dec. 20, 2021).....	42
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2238 (2011)	36
<i>Miles v. Medcredit, Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-01186 JAR, 2021 WL 2949565 (E.D. Mo. July 14, 2021)	47
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)	1
<i>Montanez v. Future Vision Brain Bank, LLC</i> , 536 F.Supp.3d 828 (D. Co. April 29, 2021).....	41
<i>Montanez v. Future Vision Brain Bank, LLC</i> , No. 20-CV-02959-CMA-MEH, 2021 WL 1697928 (D. Colo. Apr. 29, 2021).....	47
<i>Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2 ^d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Nakano v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 1208 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Panzarella v. Navient Solutions, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 867 (3 rd Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Poonja v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4459526 (E.D. IL, Sept. 29, 2021).....	42
<i>Reyes v. Lincoln Automotive Financial Services</i> , 861 F.3d 51 (2 nd Cir. 2017)	55
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	51, 55
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	22, 46
<i>Timms v. USAA Federal Savings Bank</i> , 543 F.Supp.3d 294 (D. SC June 9, 2021)	43

<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1648 (2021)	16
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) ...	34, 54
<i>Vance v. Bureau of Collection Recovery LLC</i> , No. 10 C 6324, 2011 WL 881550 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2011)	48
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1331	1
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 et seq.....	passim

Other Authorities

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st ed. 2012).....	32
Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Communications of the Committee on Commerce, Science and Transportation, United States Senate One Hundred Second Congress First Session July 24, 1991, Testimony of Robert Bulmash...40	

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	21

Regulations

47 C.F.R. §§ 64.120040

7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (F.C.C. September 17, 1992) 39, 40, 54

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)..... 13, 38

In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 23 F.C.C. Rcd. 559 (Jan. 4, 2008).....34

In the Matter of Rules & Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 7961 (2015)39
